
CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment

Decision Sheet
D-2

DATE: Monday July 12, 2021 CASE NUMBER: C15-2021-0056
_______Thomas Ates   
_______Brooke Bailey
_______Jessica Cohen   
_______Melissa Hawthorne  
_______Barbara Mcarthur 
_______Rahm McDaniel  (OUT)
_______Darryl Pruett  
_______Agustina Rodriguez    
_______Richard Smith  (OUT)
_______Michael Von Ohlen 
_______Nicholl Wade  
_______Kelly Blume (Alternate)  
_______Carrie Waller (Alternate) 
_______Vacant (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Andrea Hamilton

OWNER: Chase & Andrea Hamilton

ADDRESS: 3006 GLENVIEW AVE   

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from the Land 
Development Code, Section 25-2-515 (Rear Yard of a Through Lot) from setback requirements 
to decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 5 feet (requested) in order 
to erect a detached garage/office in an “SF-3-NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan 
zoning district. (Windsor Road Neighborhood Plan) 
Note: Per LDC for a Through Lot, a rear yard must comply with the minimum requirements 
applicable to a front yard. 

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA JULY 12, 2021 POSTPONED TO AUG 9, 2021 AE DENIAL
FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

______________________________ ____________________________
Elaine Ramirez Jessica Cohen
Executive Liaison Chair
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5/14/2021
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Andrea Hamilton
9’

Andrea Hamilton
 

Andrea Hamilton
Distance from the Center OH Line to the build line is 9’. Distance from BL to the structure is 5’0.5”. Utility Pole has a cross beam 8’ wide making the closest line approximately 5’ from the BL. Therefore, distance from structure to the closest OH line is approximately  9.5’. 

Andrea Hamilton



July 9, 2021

Andrea Hamilton 
3006 Glenview Ave 
Austin TX, 78703 

Property Description:  N 55 FT OF LOT 3 BLK 7 BRYKERWOODS B

Re: C15-2021-0056 

Dear Andrea,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting 
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from Land Development Code Section 25-2-
515 (Rear Yard Through Lot) in order to reduce the required rear setback from 25’ to 5’. Austin 
Energy opposes approving this request until further detail regarding clearances can be provided.

 While the request is similar to others approved in the area, for complete assurance, Austin Energy 
requests that the owner/applicant provide elevations of the proposed new structure, showing the 
building is able to meet the minimum horizontal clearance of 7 feet 5 inches from the outmost 
conductor, as required by Austin Energy’s Design Criteria Section 1.10.0 (clearance & safety 
requirements). Below is a link to Austin Energy’s Design Criteria, as well as a diagram depicting 
the horizontal and OSHA clearances required.

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please 
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy. 

Thank you,

Joseph Beeler, Planner I 
Austin Energy
Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 322-6602
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Austin Energy Design Criteria 1.10.0 - Clearance & Safety Requirements:

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1
.10.0CLSARE
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C15-2021-0056 BOA DATE: July 12th, 2021  

ADDRESS: 3006 Glenview Ave COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10
OWNER: Chase & Andrea Hamilton AGENT: N/A

ZONING: SF-3-NP (Windsor Road NP)  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N 55 FT OF LOT 3 BLK 7 BRYKERWOODS B

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 25 feet to 5 feet        

SUMMARY: erect a detached garage/office     

ISSUES: lot has frontage on two streets (front and rear) 

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential
North SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential
South SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential
East SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential
West SF-3-NP Single-Family Residential

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District 
Austin Lost and Found Pets 
Austin Neighborhoods Council 
Bryker Woods Neighborhood Association 
Central Austin Urbanists
Central West Austin Neighborhood Plan Contact Team 
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 
Homeless Neighborhood Association 
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 
Preservation Austin 
SELTexas
Save Barton Creek Assn. 
Save Historic Muny District
Shoal Creek Conservancy 
Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 
West Austin Neighborhood Group 
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SUBJECT TRACT
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!! PENDING CASE

ZONING BOUNDARY

1 " = 159 '

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

NOTIFICATIONS

CASE#:
LOCATION:

C15-2021-0056
3006  GLENVIEW AVE
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